DISTRICT OF LAKE COUNTRY

BYLAW 1058

A BYLAW TO AMEND ELECTION PROCEDURES BYLAW 538, 2005

The Council of the District of Lake Country, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. Election Procedures Bylaw 538, 2005 is hereby amended by:
- 1.1 Replacing the following *Local Government Act* Section numbers in the order they occur:

Old Section	New Section
Number	Number
41(1)	58
37	54
38	55
142	152
162	174
96	106
96(2)	106
99	109
36.1 (2)	53
141	151

- 1.2 Deleting bullet a) of the "General Voting Day" definition and replacing it with:
 - a) for a general local election, the date set by the *Local Government Act*;
- 1.3 Deleting the definition of "Other Voting" in its entirety and replacing it with: "Other voting" means voting on a matter referred to in Part 4 of the *Local Government Act* and Section 83 of the *Community Charter*.
- 1.4 Deleting Section 2. a) in its entirety and replacing it with:
 - a) Except as authorized by Mail Ballot Voting Bylaw 691, 2008 for all elections and assent voting, a person may register as an elector only at the time of voting pursuant to Section 69 of the *Local Government Act*.
- 1.4 Deleting Section 4. a) and replace it with the following:
 - a) In addition to the requirement in Section 107 of the *Local Government Act* to hold an advance voting opportunity on the tenth day before General Voting Day, the Council hereby authorizes the Chief Election Officer to set the date and location of the second day of required advance voting, which is to be between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m.
- 1.5 Deleting Section 4. b).

2. This bylaw may be cited as "Elections Procedures Amendment Bylaw 1058, 2018".

READ A FIRST TIME this 5th day of June, 2018. READ A SECOND TIME this 5th day of June, 2018. READ A THIRD TIME this 5th day of June, 2018.

ADOPTED this 19th day of June, 2018.

<u>Original signed by James Baker</u> Mayor <u>Original signed by Willene Perez</u> Corporate Officer

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the Bylaw cited as "Election Procedures Amendment Bylaw 1058, 2018" as adopted by the Municipal Council on this 19th day of June, 2018.

Dated at Lake Country, B. C.

Corporate Officer